

Nos. 22-80061, 22-80062, 22-80063

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE JUUL LABS, INC. MARKETING SALES PRACTICES
AND PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

On Petition from the United States District
Court for the Northern District of California
(Case No. 3:19-md-02913) (District Judge William H. Orrick)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS AND LEAVE TO APPEAL**

John M. Masslon II
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

July 14, 2022

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CUSTOMERS’ INDIVIDUALIZED MARKETING EXPOSURES AND NICOTINE JOURNEYS ARE MATERIAL TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT CONDUCTING A FULL RULE 702 ANALYSIS.....	6
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	2
<i>Avagyan v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	1
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015)	6, 7
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	1
<i>In re Carpenter Co.</i> , 2014 WL 12809636 (6th Cir. Sept. 29, 2014)	6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	7
<i>Conroy v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 203 P.3d 1127 (Cal. 2009)	4
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021)	1
<i>Nease v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Prantil v. Arkema Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021)	6, 7
<i>Sali v. Corona Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 909 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sher v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 419 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011)	6, 7
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	1
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	1, 8
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	6, 7
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	2, 3, 5, 6, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 702	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10
Other Authorities	
Christopher B. Mueller, <i>Daubert Asks the Right Questions: Now Appellate Courts Should Help Find the Right Answers</i> , 33 Seton Hall L. Rev. 987 (2003)	9
David L. Wallace, <i>A Litigator's Guide to the 'Siren Song' of 'Consumer Law' Class Actions</i> , LJN's Prod. Liab. L. & Strategy 10 (Feb. 2009)	1
Jules Epstein, <i>Cross-Examination: Seemingly Ubiquitous, Purportedly Omnipotent, and "At Risk,"</i> 14 Widener L. Rev. 427 (2009)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
N.J. Schweitzer & Michael J. Saks, <i>The Gatekeeper Effect: The Impact of Judges' Admissibility Decisions on the Persuasiveness of Expert Testimony</i> , 15 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 1 (2009)	9
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	1
